

No. 21-954

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF MISSOURI,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INDIANA AND  
SEVENTEEN OTHER STATES AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	AARON T. CRAFT
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	Section Chief, Civil Appeals
	JAMES A. BARTA
	Deputy Solicitor General
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	JULIA C. PAYNE
	MELINDA R. HOLMES
	Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Amici States*  
*Additional counsel listed with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Preclude Judicial  
Review of the MPP Rescission, and It  
Manifestly Permits *This* Court to Issue  
Injunctions ..... 3

    A. Section 1252(f)(1) does not strip the lower  
    courts of subject-matter jurisdiction..... 3

    B. Section 1252(f)(1) does not limit the relief  
    awarded by the lower courts in this case ..... 8

II. The Court Itself Can and Should Enjoin the  
Rescission of MPP ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. San Francisco</i> , No. 20-1775 (U.S.).....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12
<i>Brito v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 240 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959.....	6, 7
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 946 F.3d 875 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	4, 10
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017).....	3
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	3, 5
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee (AADC)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4, 5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530 (U.S.).....	13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 559 .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....	10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	3, 6, 7, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 11046 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Feijun Luo et al., State-Level Economic  
Costs of Opioid Use Disorder and Fatal  
Opioid Overdose—United States, 2017,  
Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention  
(Apr. 16, 2021), [www.cdc.gov/mmwr/vol-  
umes/70/wr/pdfs/mm7015a1-H.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/pdfs/mm7015a1-H.pdf) ..... 13
- H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996) ..... 7, 8
- Indiana Health Coverage Program Policy  
Manual*, Ind. Family & Soc. Servs.  
Admin.,  
[www.in.gov/fssa/ompp/files/Medicaid\\_P  
M\\_2400.pdf](http://www.in.gov/fssa/ompp/files/Medicaid_PM_2400.pdf)..... 13
- SNAP/TANF Program Policy Manual*, Ind.  
Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.,  
[www.in.gov/fssa/dfr/files/2400.pdf](http://www.in.gov/fssa/dfr/files/2400.pdf) ..... 13
